
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

 
 
 
Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022. 
 

3 - 4 

4.  REVIEW OF TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER AND VEHICLE POLICY  
 

 

 The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager. 
 

5 - 22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please Note: 

 
Immediately following the meeting the annual Licensing Committee training session 
will be held for all members of the Committee. It is anticipated that this training will 
last for approximately 1 hour. 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
Councillor K Merrie MBE (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor M French 
Councillor S Gillard 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor C A Sewell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors K Merrie MBE, M D Hay, G Hoult, R Johnson (Substitute for Councillor D Everitt), 
V Richichi, C A Sewell, S Sheahan, J G Simmons, N Smith and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr A Cooper, Mr L Mansfield, Mrs R Wallace and Ms K Woollett 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Allman, D Everitt, M French, J 
Hoult, R Morris and A C Saffell. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan          and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. VARIATION TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TABLE 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
A Member referred to the critical comments received as part of the consultation, 
particularly the final comment at appendix 2.  The Environmental Health Team Manager 
explained that the comments were taken directly from response emails.  In relation to the 
highlighted comment, Members were informed that contact had been made with the 
individual to explain the decision-making process and that the report would be considered 
at this evening’s committee meeting. 
 
A comment was made on the lack of reference to the impact of cost of living increases as 
well as vehicle maintenance and fuel.  It was noted that the cost of fuel had remained high 
over the last 9 years with the increase in price relatively small in comparison to the 
economic increases, which would also have a huge impact for the drivers.   
 
A Member acknowledged the current struggles of the taxi business but felt that this may 
be due to people choosing not to use them and that the change of rates may not improve 
this.  Concerns were raised that an increase would put a further financial strain on those 
that regularly used taxis in the current economic climate.  If agreed, it was suggested that 
the fares be reviewed again in 12 months to examine how successful the increase had 
been. 
 
During discussion it was acknowledged that the fares had not been increased for nine 
years and although it would mean a higher rate for passengers, overall, the opinion was 
that under the current economic climate drivers needed the increase. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Several questions of clarity were addressed in relation to the process of the consultation 
going forward and the methods officers used to make the decision, including listening to 
views of the trade and the public, and comparisons with neighbouring local authorities.   
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed that monthly analysis 
had been undertaken through the pandemic in relation to driver numbers and there had 
been a decrease across all types of taxi licence holders. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The Hackney Carriage Table of Fares be varied as follows (subject to public 

consultation by way of public notice): 
 
a)  The fare for up to and including the first mile be increased to £4.00 from £3.70 

from the specified date (subject to receipt of any objections) 
 

b)  The fare for each additional tenth of a mile be increased to 20 pence, from the 
specified date (subject to receipt of any objections) 

2) The authority to determine whether any objections received are significant and 
require the matter to be reported back to Committee be delegated to the 
Environmental Health Team Manager. 

3) The authority to consider any objections received and modify the table for fares, if 
objections are not considered significant, be delegated to the Environmental Health 
Team Manager. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.56 pm 
 

 

4



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER AND 
VEHICLE POLICY 
 

Presented by Lee Mansfield 
Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

Background Papers Department for Transport - 
Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications All of the proposed policy changes will be implemented within 
existing budgeted resources. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Statutory Standards document sets out a framework of 
policies that, under section 177(4) of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2017, licensing authorities “must have regard” to when 
exercising their functions. The process of review, consultation 
and devising revised policy will satisfy this legal requirement. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The workload associated with the review of the policy shall be 
undertaken within existing resources. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To report the outcome of a review of current hackney carriage 
and private hire policy, comparing the current policy against 
the statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards 
 

Recommendations THAT LICENCING COMMITTEE:  
 

1. NOTES THE OUTCOME OF THE POLICY REVIEW 
2. ENDORSES THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 

CONSULTATION FOLLOWING THE PROCESS 
DETAILED IN THE REPORT.  

 
1.0  Background 
 
1.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to 

issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing 
functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals (who are over 18) from harm 
when using these services. The statutory guidance, published in July 2020 is titled 
‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (‘the Standards’) 

 
1.2 Whilst the focus of the Standards is on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all 

passengers will benefit from the recommendations contained in it. There is 

5

Agenda Item 4.

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/governmen
[...]
 person test, licence conditions and vehicle standards. 

 
2.2 North West Leicestershire District Council’s current policy relating to taxi and private 

hire vehicle licensing is set out in the following documents: 
 

 NWLDC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing ‘Fit and Proper Person Policy’ 
(and appendices) Issue 17 

 NWLDC Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy and Conditions – Issue 9 

 NWLDC Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licensing Policy and Conditions – Issue 10 
 
 The outcome of this policy review will be a cohesive policy, bringing together the 

content of the above documents. 
 
2.3 The Standards state that licensing authorities should review their licensing policies 

every five years but should also consider interim reviews should there be significant 
issues arising in their area, and their performance annually. This approach is already 
followed in North West Leicestershire. 

 

3.0 A Comparison of Current Policy and the Statutory Standard 
 
3.1 The current North West Leicestershire District Council policy has been reviewed and 

compared against the ‘Standards’. The result of the review is detailed at Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 The North West Leicestershire District Council policy already meets the statutory 

standard in most policy areas. It is recommended that a consultation be carried out 

on proposals to make changes to the following policy areas listed below. More detail 

on the changes proposed is detailed within Appendix 1. 

6



 

 

 Duration of licences - Require the completion of safeguarding awareness and 

disability awareness training prior to granting a standard three-year licence 

 The Disclosure and Barring Service – To require subscription to the DBS update 
service 

 Licensee self-reporting – To change the notification period requiring licence holders 
to notify the council of an arrest and release, charge or conviction of any sexual 
offence, any offence involving dishonesty or violence and any motoring offence from 
7 da
[...]
nge if the Council does not 
give proper regard to the Standards. 

Officer Contact 
 

Andrew Cooper 
Licensing Team Leader 
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Lee Mansfield 
Environmental Health Team Manager 
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

8

mailto:andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
Comparison of North West Leicestershire District Council Taxi Licensing Policy and the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

(July 2020) 
 
The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (“the Standards”) sets out a framework of policies that licensing authorities “must have 
regard” to when exercising their functions. These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and private hire vehicle 
licensing regimes.  
 
Given that the Standards have been set directly to address the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings in this area, the 
importance of thoroughly considering these Standards cannot be overstated. The Standards must be considered rigorously and with an open 
mind. 
 
The following table contains the results of a self-assessment, comparing the Council’s current policy with the Standards. 
 

The Standards 
 

NWLDC Current Policy and Proposals for consultation 

Administering the Licensing Regime 
 
Licensing Policies 
Licensing authorities should review their licensing policies 
every five years but should also consider interim reviews 
should there be significant issues arising in their area, and 
their performance annually. 
 

 
 
 
NWLDC review Taxi and Private hire related policies at least every 5 years, 
with interim reviews and updates conducted if essential changes are 
required. No change required. 
 
Proposal 
To retain current policy 
 

Duration of licences 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 (as amended) sets a standard length at three years 
for taxi and private hire vehicle drivers and five y
[...]
olicy and licence 
conditions. Monthly newsletters are sent to the licence holders on current 
issues which can include reminders of what is expected of them. 
 
 
NWLDC does not currently operate a points-based system for recording 
breaches. Instead, minor breaches are recorded as either a verbal or written 
warning. Persistent or serious breaches are referred to a Licensing Sub- 
Committee. In addition, under the council’s scheme of delegation, Licensing 
Enforcement Officers are able to take enforcement action. 
 
Proposal 
To identify if the introduction of a points-based system would have either a 
positive or adverse net effect on safety and considering the resource 
implications of implementing such a scheme. 
 

Passenger Complaints / Feedback Process 
 
The provision of a clear, simple and well-publicised 
process for the public to make complaints about drivers 

 
Every licensed vehicle and private hire operator office has a public notice 
clearly visible to the passenger, explaining how to make a complaint / 
provide feedback. A review of the content and layout of the notice is 

20



and operators will enable authorities to target 
compliance and enforcement activity. This will provide a 
further source of intelligence when considering the 
renewal of licences and of any additional training that 
may be required. It is then for the licensing authority to 
consider if any intelligence indicates a need to suspend or 
revoke a licence in the interests of public safety. 
 

currently being carried out which will see the introduction of a QR code 
making it easier for a customer to provide feedback. 
 
Proposal 
To complete the review and introduce the revised passenger complaint / 
feedback process 

 
 

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. Review of Taxi & Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy
	Enc. 1 for Review of Taxi & Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy




Minutes of the meeting

1
MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022
Present: Councillor J Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors D Everitt, G Hoult, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan and J G Simmons
In Attendance: Councillors
Officers: Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, Ms R Haynes and Mrs R Wallace

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Allman, M French, S Gillard, M
Hay, J Hoult, K Merrie, R Morris, C Sewell, N Smith and M B Wyatt.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022.
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 be agreed as an accurate record.

4.

REVIEW OF TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER AND VEHICLE POLICY
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report and invited questions from
members.
A member enquired whether all drivers were aware of the Code of Conduct, what training
they received and whether they were issued with a guidebook. Officers responded that the
Code of Conduct was available to drivers and that this would be revised and brought into
the new policy. Members were also informed that at the time a driver applies for their
licence, they are required to read the Code and to sign a declaration acknowledging that
they had done so.
With regards to training, members were informed that drivers currently received
safeguarding training from Blue Lamp and would be trained to identify any potential
safeguarding issues. It was also noted that several options for safeguarding training would
be put out to consultation and this would potentially be an online program and could
theoretically be included as part of the knowledge test which drivers take prior to gaining
their licence.
Officers advised the meeting that throughout the pandemic they had provided taxi firms
with monthly updates in order to keep them abreast of the latest advice and guidance.
A member asked how the new “48 Hours” notification policy would be implemented,
whereby drivers were required to inform the council within 48 hours if they were arrested
under suspicion of an offence. Officers responded that on occasion, the police force
contacted the authority with this information but that an online reporting tool was available
for drivers to self refer.
Chairman’s initials

2

In response to a question regarding the possibility of increasing fares, members were
advised that fares were revised in February 2022 and that North West Leicestershire
District Council were in the top 3 of the Leicestershire Fares Table. It was noted that
officers were reluctant to introduce changes that the trade did not support but added that
they would ask taxi firms whether they believed an increase was necessary at the current
time.
Officers informed the meeting that as part of the consultation process, a drivers’ forum
would be implemented in order to gain feedback on issues which would impact them.
Members enquired as to how many drivers the authority had lost due to the pandemic.
Officers advised that as of April 2020, the start of the pandemic, the council had 128
licensed drivers. In December 2021 this figure had decreased to 93 and that the current
figure stood at 95.
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The outcome of the policy review be noted.
2. The commencement of the consultation following the process detailed in the report be
endorsed.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.01 pm

Chairman’s initials

